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April 10, 2008
Mike Cochran
7255 East Mercer Way
Mercer Island, WA  98040
	Project:
	Cho Residence

	Location:

	3037 67th Avenue SE

	
	Mercer Island, WA  98040

	Permit Application Number:
	0802-120


Dear Mr. Cochran:
The City of Mercer Island Development Services has performed a building plan review on the response to our corrections letter for the above referenced project for conformance with the following codes, as adopted and amended by the State of Washington and the City of Mercer Island: 
· 2006 International Residential Code (IRC)

· 2006 International Building Code (IBC), as applicable

· 2006 Washington State Energy Code, WAC 51-11 (WSEC)

· 2006 Washington State Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality Code, WAC 51-13 (VIAQ)

· 2006 Uniform Plumbing Code (UPC)

· Mercer Island City Code (MICC)
We have the following additional comments based on the corrections and revisions provided (original comments in italics; additional comments in bold):
Structural 
S2. Regarding perforated shear wall construction per IBC 2305.3.8.2 please address the following issues:

Since the lateral design has been revised to no longer include PSWs, we have re-reviewed the revised lateral analysis and design for code compliance and have the following comments:
1. Several holdown locations are specified in the structural calculations but are not indicated on the proposed plans (e.g. at the south (left) side of the garage window along the front elevation) - please review and revise plans accordingly. 

a. South (left) side of the garage window along the front elevation at the end of the P1-4 indicated on the main floor plan sheet 4 and/or the foundation plan sheet 1; 
2. There are numerous holdown locations that appear to require additional framing and hardware directly below to maintain continuity to the foundation, please review and revise plans accordingly at the following locations:

a. The newly added MST37s at the upper floor grid EEE at the inside ends of the P1-4s at the study;

b. Eight of the MST48s along grid AA at the main floor on sheet 4;

c. The MST48 located at the intersection of grids AA and FF on the main floor – this appears to be a cantilever condition without adequate transfer to foundation below;

d. The MSTC28 along grid EEE at the south (left) end of the P1-4 that connects to a PSL beam below at the bedroom 2 bathroom;
e. Eight of the MSTC28s along grid BBB at the upper floor that connect to beams below - verify beam to post and post to foundation connections are adequate at such locations;
3. Please clarify which plans govern the lateral design and holdown locations to be reviewed by the City Inspector, the architectural plans (e.g. sheets 1 thru 7) or the structural half-size plans on S2, or both.   If both govern then verify the information on each is fully and completely coordinated, otherwise add references to the plans on sheet S2 to refer to the appropriate architectural plan for complete lateral design information.
4. It has recently come to our attention by the Planner reviewing this project that several changes are required to the upper floor plan to reduce gross floor area – please verify and revise the lateral design accordingly, note all changes on the plans with revision clouds, and provide an itemized list of all such changes similar to the previous response letter.
S3. It appears that horizontal straps and collector elements are required at diaphragm discontinuities such as openings and re-entrant corners per ASCE 12.10 – please verify and indicate on plans for the following locations:
d. Along grid FF (main floor) at the front porch 4x10;

No horizontal strap is indicated at this condition on the plans, please confirm and a redline note shall be added to the plans as noted on the response letter.
e. Along grid BB (main floor) at the guest room and garage headers to the adjacent shear walls;
Additional horizontal straps appear to be required along the front exterior elevation to connect the guest room header to the adjacent P1-4 shear wall, Please confirm.
f. Along grid DD (main floor) at garage openings across post between beams;

No horizontal strap is indicated at this condition on the plans, please confirm and a redline note shall be added to the plans as noted on the response letter.
S4. Provide shear transfer details and detail references for the following locations:

d. Inset upper east shear walls along grid BBB (e.g. P1-4s at BR 4, Bath, and BR 3) through lower roof framing to wall framing along grid BB below;

Please clarify the connection of the upper end of these lower roof rafters to the upper shear wall and provide a framing detail as  necessary – it appears that blocking and edge nailing are required at the upper wall connection similar to detail 306.

Regarding detail 307 provided please verify that the floor sheathing is continuous to the outer wall (as indicated graphically) and note as such.
Nonstructural

N1. Please verify and indicate on the elevations the roof material and wall materials along the front and rear elevations.
Per the engineer’s comments it appears that the rear elevation is horizontal siding, not stucco, but nothing is currently called out on the elevation on sheet 9.  Please confirm this siding material and note as such on the drawings.
It has recently come to our attention by the Planner reviewing this project that several changes are required to the upper floor plan to reduce gross floor area and revisions to the currently submitted design will be resubmitted by the applicant for review.  Please verify and revise the lateral design accordingly to reflect all further revisions, note all changes on the plans with revision clouds, and provide an itemized list of all such changes similar to the previous response letter submitted.  Als note that additional review time may be required if the proposed changes to the design are significant.
We suggest you contact us to set up a meeting here at City Hall at your earliest convenience to review the outstanding issues noted above in an effort to resolve them in a timely manner.  If you have any questions or require additional clarification, please contact me at (206) 275-7710 or e-mail me at: brian.mcwatters@mercergov.org.  
Sincerely,
Brian McWatters
Building Plans Examiner
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